508418257 03/04/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI61383

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
REED SCIENTIFIC SERVICES LTD.	02/09/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	REED SCIENTIFIC CO. LTD.	
Street Address:	Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West	
Internal Address:	888 - 3rd Street SW	
City:	Calgary	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2P 5C5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11306012

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +(587)328-6035
Email: mail@altitude-ip.com
Correspondent Name: Dr. Mark Roach

Address Line 1: Altitude IP

Address Line 2: 600 Crowfoot Crescent NW, Suite 340

Address Line 4: Calgary, CANADA T3G 0B4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P2068US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrea Hildebrandt	
SIGNATURE:	Andrea Hildebrandt	
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2024	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Portfolio Assignment - Reed Scientific Services Ltd. to Reed Scientific Co. Ltd. (signed)#page1.tif source=Patent Portfolio Assignment - Reed Scientific Services Ltd. to Reed Scientific Co. Ltd. (signed)#page2.tif source=Patent Portfolio Assignment - Reed Scientific Services Ltd. to Reed Scientific Co. Ltd. (signed)#page3.tif

PATENT 508418257 REEL: 066638 FRAME: 0309

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

REED SCIENTIFIC SERVICES LTD., a corporation having a business mailing

address at 1710 - 1177 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Colombia, V6E 2L3,

Canada

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor")

is the owner of a patent portfolio which includes the following patents and patent

applications:

1. US Patent 11,306,012, which granted from US Patent Application Number

US16/490,735 a national phase patent entry of PCT Application No.

PCT/CA2018/051563 filed on December 6, 2018, entitled: Soil-Based Flow-

Through Rhizosphere System for Treatment of Contaminated Water and Soil;

2. Canadian Patent Application Number CA3085192, a national phase patent

application from PCT Application No. PCT/CA2018/051563 filed on December 6,

2018, entitled: A Soil-Based Flow-Through Rhizosphere System for Treatment of

Contaminated Water and Soil:

3. Australian Patent Application Number AU2018400240, a national phase patent

application from PCT Application No. PCT/CA2018/051563 filed on December 6,

2018, entitled: A Soil-Based Flow-Through Rhizosphere System for Treatment of

Contaminated Water and Soil; and

4. Malaysian Patent Application Number Pl2020004324, a national phase patent

application from PCT Application No. PCT/CA2018/051563 filed on December 6,

2018, entitled: A Soil-Based Flow-Through Rhizosphere System for Treatment of

Contaminated Water and Soil

(hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Portfolio");

AND WHEREAS, REED SCIENTIFIC CO. LTD., a corporation having a business mailing

address at: Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West, 888 - 3rd Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P

5C5, Canada, together with its successors and assignors (hereinafter collectively referred

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 066638 FRAME: 0310 to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Portfolio;

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. The Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers and conveys to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Portfolio including, without limitation, all rights, title and interest in any divisions, extensions, renewals, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part and any Letters Patent that issue therefrom;

2. The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the relevant national official whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent, to issue any and all Letters Patent from the Patent Portfolio to the Assignee; and

3. The Assignor hereby agrees to execute all documents and to do all things that may reasonably be necessary or required to allow the Assignee to obtain registration as an owner of patent rights issuing from the Patent Portfolio, testify in any legal proceedings, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to assist the Assignee when requested in obtaining and enforcing patent rights issuing from the Patent Portfolio.

Assignor

SIGNED at Julia on 9th February 2024
[place of signing] [date]

Michelle Gill, Managing Director

Assignee

SIGNED at Julea on 9th February 2024 [place of signing] [date]

REED SCIENTIFIC CO. LTD.

Signature of Witness

Michelle Gill, Managing Director

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 066638 FRAME: 0312